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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part 

of the contents of this announcement.

(Stock Code: 3948)

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

*

Announcement
ProPosed Issue of corPorAte Bonds

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Inner Mongolia Yitai Coal Co., Ltd. (the 

“company”) is pleased to announce that the Company convened a Board meeting (“Board 
meeting”) on 14 November 2013 in relation to the proposed issue of corporate bonds. At 

the meeting, all directors of the Company entitling to vote unanimously agreed and resolved 

as follows: proposed issue of corporate bonds. The Board intends to table a resolution at 

the first extraordinary general meeting of the Company for 2013 to consider and approve 

the issue of corporate bonds. The details are set out below:

I. exPlAnAtIon on the sAtIsfActIon of the condItIons on 
Issue of corPorAte Bonds By the comPAny

In accordance with relevant provisions under the Company Law of the People’s 

Republic of China, the Securities Law of the People’s Republic of China, and the Pilot 

Rules on the Issuance of Corporate Bonds of the PRC and other laws, regulations and 

normative documents as well as the actual situation of the Company, the Company 

satisfies the conditions on issue of corporate bonds under the existing laws, regulations 

and normative documents.
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II. overvIew of the Issue

1. Issue size of bonds

Pursuant to the requirements of the Pilot Rules on the Issuance of Corporate 

Bonds of the PRC and other laws, as well as the principle that the accumulated 

outstanding amount of corporate bonds shall not exceed 40% of the net asset 

value at the end of the latest period (i.e. RMB9,820 million), the size of 

corporate bonds to be issued shall not exceed RMB9,000 million (inclusive 

of RMB9,000 million). Unless otherwise stipulated by the China Securities 

Regulatory Commission (“csrc”), the size of bonds to be issued will be 

adjusted accordingly. Upon obtaining the approval from the CSRC, the issue may 

be performed through public offer within the PRC in single or multiple tranches. 

The specific issue size and number of tranches shall be determined within the 

aforesaid scope by the Board or its authorized persons subject to the approval at 

the general meeting based on the funding needs of the Company and the market 

conditions at the time of issue.

2. Arrangement on placement to shareholders of the company (the 
“shareholders”)

The bonds will be issued through public offer and the Shareholders have no pre-

emptive rights to subscribe the bonds.

3. maturity

The term of maturity of the issue of corporate bonds shall not exceed 5 years 

(inclusive of 5 years) and can be either single-term or multiple terms. The specific 

term of maturity and the issue size of each type shall be determined by the Board 

or its authorized persons subject to the approval at the general meeting based on 

the market conditions and the funding needs of the Company at the time of issue.

4. use of proceeds

The proceeds raised from the issue of corporate bonds are intended to be used to 

repay loans of financial institutions, supplement liquidity and invest in projects. 

The specific use of proceeds shall be determined within the aforesaid scope by 

the Board or its authorized persons subject to the approval at the general meeting 

based on the funding needs of the Company.
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5. Place of listing

The corporate bonds to be issued will be listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange 

for trading. Subject to satisfying the prerequisites of listing, the Company will 

submit an application regarding the listing of corporate bonds for trading to the 

Shanghai Stock Exchange as soon as possible after the issue of corporate bonds. 

Subject to approval from the regulatory authorities, the corporate bonds may 

also be listed on other stock exchanges for trading to the extent permitted by 

applicable laws. The specific place of listing shall be determined by the Board or 

its authorized persons subject to the approval at the general meeting in accordance 

with relevant laws and regulations, the approval by regulatory authorities and 

market conditions.

6. term of guarantee

The Board or its authorized persons subject to the approval at the general meeting 

are authorized to decide whether or not guarantee shall be used for this issue of 

corporate bonds, and the specific type of guarantee for the issue of corporate 

bonds in accordance with relevant provisions and market conditions.

7. validity of the resolution

The resolution of the issue of corporate bonds at the general meeting shall be 

effective for 24 months from the date of approval at the general meeting to the 

approval of the issue of corporate bonds by the CSRC.

8. measures for guaranteeing the repayment

In the circumstances of any expected failure to pay any amount of the principal 

or interest of the corporate bonds as scheduled or any failure to pay any amount 

of the principal or interest of the corporate bonds as scheduled when they fall 

due, the Board or its authorized persons subject to the approval at the general 

meeting are authorized to take the following measures and proceed with all the 

matters in relation to the following measures: (1) not to distribute any profit 

to the Shareholders; (2) to postpone the implementation of capital expenditure 

projects such as material external investment, merger or acquisition; (3) to reduce 

or discontinue the payment of salaries and bonuses of Directors and members 

of senior management; (4) not to approve any transfer or secondment of the key 

persons in charge.
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9. Authorization of the Board or its authorized persons for the issue

The Board or its authorized persons shall be authorized at the general meeting 

to deal with issues relevant to this issue of corporate bonds in accordance with 

relevant provisions under the laws and regulations and the funding needs of the 

Company and market conditions at the time of issue, including but not limited to:

(1) the formulation and adjustment of specific plans for the issue of corporate 

bonds pursuant to the laws, regulations, relevant provisions of securities 

regulatory authorities and resolutions of general meetings of the Company, 

and based on the conditions of the Company and the market, including but 

not limited to all issues in relation to the terms of issue including the size 

of issue, maturity of the bonds, categories of the bonds, interest rate of the 

bonds and its method of determination, timing of issue, whether the issue 

is in tranches and number of tranches, guarantee plan, whether new terms 

such as repurchase and redemption shall be established, dealing with and 

determining guarantee related matters, proportion of the issue on-line and 

off-line, specific application and subscription method, terms and methods 

of repayment of the principal and the interests, place of listing, rating 

arrangement, etc. and the determination of specific use of proceeds within 

the scope of use of proceeds as approved at the general meeting;

(2) Determination and appointment of intermediaries, selection of a trustee 

manager for the bonds, signing the Agreement of Entrusted Management 

of Bonds and formulation of the Rules on the Meetings of the Holders of 

Bonds;

(3) Deciding and proceeding with the reporting, listing and other necessary 

matters of the issue, including but not limited to, formulating, approving, 

executing, amending and announcing all documents related to the public 

issue of corporate bonds, making corresponding supplements or adjustments 

to the reporting documents in accordance with the requirements of regulatory 

authorities and laws and regulations, and making appropriate information 

disclosure;
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(4) Authorizing the Board or its authorized persons to make corresponding 

adjustments to the matters related to the issue of corporate bonds in 

accordance with opinions of regulatory authorities or the then market 

conditions in accordance with the actual circumstances in the event of any 

changes in the policy of regulatory authorities on the issue of corporate 

bonds or any changes in market conditions, save for the matters that are 

subject to Shareholders’ re-voting at the general meeting under relevant laws, 

regulations and the articles of association of the Company;

(5) Proceeding with the matters in relation to the issue of corporate bonds 

in accordance with the regulations on issue of bonds of relevant stock 

exchanges and the listing rules after the issue;

(6) Approving, signing and despatching relevant announcement and circular in 

relation to the issue and disclosing relevant information in accordance with 

appropriate regulatory rules of the place of listing;

(7) Proceeding with other matters related to the public offer of corporate bonds;

The authorization shall be valid from the date on which the resolution is 

considered and approved at the general meeting up to the date on which the above 

authorized matters are completed. The persons authorized by the Board under the 

resolution are proposed to be Zhang Donghai and Liu Chunlin, either of whom is 

able to execute the above authorization to deal with the matters in relation to the 

issue of corporate bonds.

The issue of bonds is still subject to consideration and approval at the general 

meeting and the approval from the CSRC.
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III. condensed fInAncIAl AccountIng InformAtIon of the 
Issuer

(I) consolidated financial statements and financial statements of the Parent 
company for the recent three years and one Period

1.	 Consolidated	 Financial	 Statements	 for	 the	 Recent	 Three	 Years	 and	 One	

Period

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheet for the Recent Three Years and One Period

Unit: RMB

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

current Assets:
 Cash and bank balances 5,687,336,486.51 6,344,379,496.19 3,555,775,433.71 3,742,285,436.15

 Financial assets held-for-trading 2,931,615.47

 Bills receivable 19,476,800.00 26,210,000.00 43,154,276.14 28,496,193.20

 Accounts receivable 1,600,544,449.92 2,663,426,021.76 708,276,110.11 544,751,208.32

 Funds paid in advance 1,177,306,931.54 825,006,347.18 627,289,545.55 333,274,906.80

 Interests receivable

 Dividends receivable

 Other receivables 568,016,540.11 439,999,402.98 197,913,136.99 108,682,332.20

 Inventories 1,847,481,108.74 873,373,801.70 676,715,611.41 460,116,908.00

 Non-current assets due 

  within one year

 Other current assets

 total current assets 10,900,162,316.82 11,172,395,069.81 5,809,124,113.90 5,220,538,600.14
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Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

non-current assets:
 Available-for-sale 

  financial assets

 Held-to-maturity investments

 Long-term receivables

 Long-term equity investment 4,195,840,240.68 4,153,540,766.95 3,223,616,426.38 2,389,754,550.67

 Investment property 28,259,225.16 31,381,900.83 33,724,909.11 36,067,917.39

 Fixed assets 17,955,003,385.55 15,633,845,485.78 15,352,416,405.23 9,362,401,912.59

 Construction in progress 8,927,958,072.45 7,963,101,458.80 4,827,909,012.04 8,071,328,605.48

 Construction materials 16,345,099.68 6,106,638.12 60,302,138.48

 Disposals of fixed assets

 Intangible assets 705,352,144.19 728,775,554.77 436,961,429.84 448,059,400.99

 Development expenditure

 Goodwill

 Long-term deferred expenses 844,682,887.68 760,405,595.13 116,089,693.26 53,974,185.30

 Deferred income tax assets 831,501,035.79 917,591,106.71 101,316,554.89 27,398,015.51

 Other non-current assets

 total non-current assets 33,504,942,091.18 30,194,748,507.09 24,092,034,430.74 20,449,286,726.40
 total assets 44,405,104,408.00 41,367,143,576.90 29,901,158,544.64 25,669,825,326.55
current liabilities:
 Short-term borrowings 164,000,000.00 328,000,000.00 868,000,000.00 393,244,159.50

 Financial liabilities 

  held-for-trading

 Bills payable

 Accounts payable 1,404,258,858.19 2,000,469,890.45 1,180,136,300.33 1,004,590,237.41

 Funds received in advance 126,142,978.78 384,029,540.54 382,243,866.16 319,453,159.00

 Staff remuneration payable 68,078,282.47 204,687,341.01 262,289,946.05 210,680,246.89

 Taxes payable 128,771,276.01 –8,741,814.98 145,854,040.75 398,369,244.20

 Interest payable 111,363,441.96 22,271,606.96 21,706,923.59 20,587,667.40

 Dividend payable 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00

 Other payables 2,081,824,993.71 5,209,553,107.88 598,981,268.46 592,833,870.59

 Non-current liabilities 

  due within one year 330,000,000.00 1,254,419,004.48 1,338,189,817.81 525,352,284.01

 Other current liabilities

 total current liabilities 5,414,439,831.12 10,394,688,676.34 4,797,402,163.15 3,465,110,869.00
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Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

non-current liabilities:
 Long-term borrowings 10,821,615,576.45 7,802,523,891.08 6,100,594,085.93 7,011,810,585.79

 Bonds payable 3,495,208,342.97 1,001,295,546.67

 Long-term payables 58,000,000.00 58,000,000.00 58,000,000.00 58,000,000.00

 Specific payables

 Projected liabilities 42,954,671.21 43,578,613.68 36,044,475.37 34,419,996.59

 Deferred income tax liabilities

 Other non-current liabilities 19,590,000.00 128,188,997.00 293,190,800.00 8,150,000.00

 total non-current liabilities 14,437,368,590.63 9,033,587,048.43 6,487,829,361.30 7,112,380,582.38
 total liabilities 19,851,808,421.75 19,428,275,724.77 11,285,231,524.45 10,577,491,451.38
owners’ equity 
 (or shareholders’ equity):
 Paid-up capital 

  (or share capital) 3,254,007,000.00 1,627,003,500.00 1,464,000,000.00 1,464,000,000.00

 Capital reserve 1,567,643,297.80 1,511,013,242.53 761,900,139.45 759,702,968.66

 Less: treasury shares

 Special reserve 3,836,018.35

 Surplus reserve 1,105,415,215.52 1,105,415,215.52 2,022,835,760.36 1,509,249,148.28

 General risk provision

 Undistributed profit 14,855,392,306.41 15,456,266,897.69 12,601,022,841.36 9,814,710,792.79

 Translation differences 

  arising from foreign 

  currency statements –725,335.26 –289,674.55

 Total equity attributable 

  to owners of 

  the parent company 20,781,732,484.47 19,699,409,181.19 16,853,594,759.51 13,547,662,909.73

 Minority interests 3,771,563,501.78 2,239,458,670.94 1,762,332,260.68 1,544,670,965.44

 total owners’ equity 24,553,295,986.25 21,938,867,852.13 18,615,927,020.19 15,092,333,875.17
 total liabilities 
  and owners’ equity 44,405,104,408.00 41,367,143,576.90 29,901,158,544.64 25,669,825,326.55
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(2) Consolidated Income Statement for the Recent Three Years and One 

Period

Unit: RMB

Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

I. total operating revenue 17,580,189,884.10 32,463,324,694.04 17,413,904,871.28 14,292,702,713.61
 Revenue from operation 17,580,189,884.10 32,463,324,694.04 17,413,904,871.28 14,292,702,713.61

II. total operating cost 13,618,514,128.81 24,310,625,065.75 10,772,482,958.73 7,878,908,966.33
 Of which: Operating cost 10,690,744,584.63 20,237,988,738.19 8,119,075,253.53 5,842,274,499.84

 Business tax and surcharges 496,505,676.95 814,746,565.54 574,021,267.08 209,117,475.91

 Selling expenses 909,216,368.65 1,175,181,378.33 900,472,791.24 915,859,946.23

 Administrative expenses 932,925,077.00 1,650,399,911.82 964,581,580.37 820,565,186.19

 Finance costs 589,122,421.58 433,831,710.37 240,217,259.60 143,636,806.52

 Asset impairments loss –1,523,238.50 –25,885,193.09 –52,544,948.36

 Add: Gains from changes in fair

   value (loss is represented

   by “—”) 41,625.37 92,170.47

  Investment income (loss is

   represented by “—”) 9,533,754.08 231,481,067.59 23,979,699.46 4,184,111.27

 Of which: Gains from investment 

   in associates and 

   joint ventures 17,875,637.23 34,114,293.30 21,324,531.35 2,570,423.18

  Gains from foreign 

   currency exchange 

   (loss is represented by “—”)

III. Profit from operations 
  (loss is represented by “—”) 3,971,209,509.37 8,384,180,695.88 6,665,443,237.38 6,418,070,029.02
 Add: Non-operating income 129,561,389.37 381,723,619.20 210,100,994.23 42,183,617.46

 Less: Non-operating expense 48,875,759.60 47,587,261.10 83,582,998.38 148,434,618.32

 Of which: Loss from disposal 

    of non-current assets 3,404,310.54 6,228,076.16 15,570,861.07 44,130,923.75
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

Iv. total profit 
  (total loss is represented by “—”) 4,051,895,139.14 8,718,317,053.98 6,791,961,233.23 6,311,819,028.16
 Less: Income tax expenses 599,030,265.70 1,399,436,071.14 1,010,762,491.40 959,085,119.15

v. net profit 
  (net loss is represented by “—”) 3,452,864,873.44 7,318,880,982.84 5,781,198,741.82 5,352,733,909.01
 Of which: net profit of the acquiree 

   realised before 

   the combination 1,680,928,960.19

 Net profit attributable to 

  the owners of the parent company 3,059,883,283.72 6,621,880,767.60 5,495,898,660.64 5,051,376,535.07

 Minority interests 392,981,589.72 697,000,215.24 285,300,081.18 301,357,373.94

vI. earnings per share:
 (I) Basic earnings per share 0.94 4.30 3.75 3.45

 (II) Diluted earnings per share 3.45

vII. other comprehensive income –289,674.55 104,400.00

vIII. total comprehensive income 3,452,864,873.44 7,318,591,308.29 5,781,303,141.82 5,352,733,909.01
 Total comprehensive income 

  attributable to the owners of 

  the parent company 3,059,883,283.72 6,621,591,093.05 5,496,003,060.64 5,051,376,535.07

 Total comprehensive income 

  attributable to minority shareholders 392,981,589.72 697,000,215.24 285,300,081.18 301,357,373.94
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(3) Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the Recent Three Years and One 

Period

Unit: RMB

Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

I. cash flow from operating activities:
 Cash received from sales of 

  goods and provision of services 22,259,454,660.57 36,518,708,802.08 20,122,443,789.62 16,871,800,839.12

 Tax rebates received –

 Other cash received from 

  activities related to operation 100,957,697.90 188,892,648.63 587,444,875.80 63,451,986.92

 sub-total of cash inflows 
  from operating activities 22,360,412,358.47 36,707,601,450.71 20,709,888,665.42 16,935,252,826.04
 Cash paid for goods purchased 

  and service rendered 14,759,307,025.88 22,220,215,972.53 9,355,237,832.74 6,371,373,276.92

 Cash paid to and on behalf of employees 591,093,223.74 1,208,851,894.65 783,897,535.06 674,918,465.95

 Taxes paid 3,464,341,563.14 4,561,633,018.81 4,116,063,650.87 4,253,651,863.28

 Other cash paid for activities 

  relating to operation 248,614,087.35 375,650,198.96 241,563,800.98 184,258,453.07

 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from operating activities 19,063,355,900.11 28,366,351,084.95 14,496,762,819.65 11,484,202,059.22
 net cash flows from operating activities 3,297,056,458.36 8,341,250,365.76 6,213,125,845.77 5,451,050,766.82
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

II. cash flow from investment activities:
 Cash received from 

  disposal of investments 200,000,000.00 9,938,652.13 188,838,088.50

 Cash received from gains in investments 9,811,846.95 17,172,061.88 2,706,204.00 2,130,200.48

 Net cash received from disposal of 

  fixed assets, intangible assets and 

  other long-term assets 12,644,630.90 8,240,876.66 3,421,034.47 336,367,033.79

 Net cash received from disposal 

  of subsidiaries and other 

  operating entities

 Other cash received relating 

  to investment activities

 sub-total of cash inflows 
  from investment activities 22,456,477.85 225,412,938.54 16,065,890.60 527,335,322.77
 Cash paid for purchase of 

  fixed assets, intangible assets 

  and other long-term assets 3,876,346,138.30 4,856,567,380.99 3,137,039,743.18 2,252,920,204.06

 Cash paid for investment 3,226,101,070.92 910,530,000.00 819,524,000.00 957,638,153.00

 Net increase in pledged loans

 Net cash paid for acquiring subsidiaries 

  and other operating entities

 Other cash paid related to 

  investment activities

 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from investment activities 7,102,447,209.22 5,767,097,380.99 3,956,563,743.18 3,210,558,357.06
 net cash flow from 
  investment activities –7,079,990,731.37 –5,541,684,442.45 –3,940,497,852.58 –2,683,223,034.29
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

III. cash flow from financing activities:
 Proceeds received from investments 1,254,175,000.00 5,609,505,377.75 167,422,000.00 69,707,692.00

 Of which: Proceeds received by 

   subsidiaries from minority 

   shareholder’s investment 965,500,000.00 37,540,000.00 167,422,000.00 69,707,692.00

 Cash received from borrowings 3,144,000,000.00 3,288,000,000.00 1,905,000,000.00 1,912,271,200.71

 Cash received from issuance of bonds 2,492,500,000.00 1,000,000,000.00

 Cash received relating to 

  other financing activities

 sub-total of cash inflow from 
  financing activities 6,890,675,000.00 9,897,505,377.75 2,072,422,000.00 1,981,978,892.71
 Cash repayments of borrowing 1,213,327,319.11 2,209,867,008.81 1,525,909,759.38 3,098,480,178.02

 Cash payments for dividend 

  and profit distribution 

  or interest repayment 2,549,236,961.91 2,962,811,585.48 2,985,968,618.35 1,196,095,607.36

 Of which: Dividend and profit paid 

   by subsidiary to 

   minority shareholders 1,059,400,000.00

 Other cash paid relating 

  to financing activities 1,920,000.00 5,649,091,935.16 4,446,983.99 18,888,003.47

 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from financing activities 3,764,484,281.02 10,821,770,529.45 4,516,325,361.72 4,313,463,788.85
 net cash flow from financing activities 3,126,190,718.98 –924,265,151.70 –2,443,903,361.72 –2,331,484,896.14

Iv. effect on cash and cash equivalents 
  due to changes in foreign 
  exchange rates

v. net increase in cash 
  and cash equivalents –656,743,554.03 1,875,300,771.61 –171,275,368.53 436,342,836.39

 Add: Balance of cash and 
   cash equivalents at the 
   beginning of the period 6,306,019,488.09 4,430,718,716.48 3,709,974,413.61 3,273,631,577.22

vI. Balance of cash and cash 
  equivalents at the end of the period 5,649,275,934.06 6,306,019,488.09 3,538,699,045.08 3,709,974,413.61
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2.	 Financial	 Statements	 of	 the	 Parent	 Company	 for	 the	 Recent	 Three	 Years	

and	One	Period

(1) Balance Sheet of the Parent Company for the Recent Three Years and 

One Period

Unit: RMB

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

current Assets:
 Cash and bank balances 2,625,958,055.62 5,562,984,916.00 2,289,617,207.83 2,184,722,324.35

 Financial assets held-for-trading 2,931,615.47

 Bills receivable 11,176,800.00 16,210,000.00 32,000,000.00 500,000.00

 Accounts receivable 1,274,524,858.71 2,304,658,490.07 637,444,674.49 510,042,043.71

 Funds paid in advance 552,061,815.77 520,213,137.84 337,588,937.06 344,150,036.44

 Interests receivable

 Dividends receivable 80,300,000.00

 Other receivables 1,318,610,919.32 2,524,212,219.07 845,573,778.30 833,083,374.53

 Inventories 403,168,725.20 678,832,671.05 541,597,733.10 437,863,751.63

 Non-current assets 

  due within one year

 Other current assets

 total current assets 6,265,801,174.62 11,607,111,434.03 4,683,822,330.78 4,313,293,146.13
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Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

non-current assets:
 Available-for-sale 

  financial assets

 Held-to-maturity investments

 Long-term receivables

 Long-term equity investment 11,904,253,059.84 9,427,596,056.69 8,040,075,952.61 6,439,403,526.72

 Investment property 28,259,225.16 31,381,900.83 33,724,909.11 36,067,917.39

 Fixed assets 3,664,710,156.53 3,625,851,737.83 3,339,477,891.55 2,728,005,432.06

 Construction in progress 2,856,126,916.67 2,141,625,366.38 1,265,666,139.47 703,590,398.27

 Construction materials

 Disposals of fixed assets

 Intangible assets 348,382,226.05 363,532,766.19 146,828,321.35 140,721,950.32

 Development expenditure

 Goodwill

 Long-term deferred expenses 745,665,689.30 681,776,288.45 98,492,484.61 35,949,666.67

 Deferred income tax assets 739,652,201.59 824,265,753.87 3,425,936.50 9,425,082.09

 Other non-current assets 400,000,000.00

 total non-current assets 20,687,049,475.14 17,096,029,870.24 12,927,691,635.20 10,093,163,973.52
 total assets 26,952,850,649.76 28,703,141,304.27 17,611,513,965.98 14,406,457,119.65
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Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

current liabilities:
 Short term borrowings

 Financial liabilities 

  held-for-trading

 Bills payable

 Accounts payable 794,952,463.68 2,740,473,373.43 638,683,038.53 414,099,358.20

 Funds received in advance 119,548,166.16 209,165,190.79 328,904,402.75 289,547,640.32

 Staff remuneration payable 48,625,217.28 113,471,325.83 157,846,242.36 108,615,426.40

 Taxes payable –2,102,904.81 –16,683,687.62 126,052,283.34 337,926,971.31

 Interest payable 98,618,055.53 3,871,465.29 339,661.78 254,274.53

 Dividend payable 1,000,000,000.00

 Other payables 1,568,508,179.78 4,790,269,228.86 432,429,348.43 288,362,201.02

 Non-current liabilities 

  due within one year 40,000,000.00 44,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

 Other current liabilities

 total current liabilities 3,668,149,177.62 7,884,566,896.58 1,764,254,977.19 1,458,805,871.78
non-current liabilities:
 Long term borrowings 2,096,000,000.00 2,036,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 120,000,000.00

 Bonds payable 3,495,208,342.97 1,001,295,546.67

 Long term payables

 Specific payables

 Projected liabilities 14,652,449.92 15,400,123.10 12,146,638.67 11,042,398.79

 Deferred income tax liabilities

 Other non-current liabilities 5,465,000.00 6,050,000.00 6,830,000.00 8,150,000.00

 total non-current liabilities 5,611,325,792.89 3,058,745,669.77 98,976,638.67 139,192,398.79
 total liabilities 9,279,474,970.51 10,943,312,566.35 1,863,231,615.86 1,597,998,270.57
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Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010

owners’ equity 
 (or shareholders’ equity):
 Paid-up capital 

  (or share capital) 3,254,007,000.00 1,627,003,500.00 1,464,000,000.00 1,464,000,000.00

 Capital reserve 1,024,700,156.07 1,024,326,421.90 276,786,940.17 276,829,559.92

 Less: treasury shares

 Special reserve

 Surplus reserve 1,105,415,215.52 1,105,415,215.52 2,022,835,760.36 1,509,249,148.28

 General risk provision

 Undistributed profit 12,289,253,307.66 14,003,083,600.50 11,984,659,649.59 9,558,380,140.88

 Translation differences 

  arising from foreign 

  currency statements

 Total equity attributable 

  to owners of 

  the parent company

 Minority interests

 total owners’ equity 17,673,375,679.25 17,759,828,737.92 15,748,282,350.12 12,808,458,849.08
 total liabilities and 
  owners’ equity 26,952,850,649.76 28,703,141,304.27 17,611,513,965.98 14,406,457,119.65
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(2) Income Statement of the Parent Company for the Recent Three Years 

and One Period

Unit: RMB

Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

I. total operating revenue 11,950,648,697.76 20,093,016,433.92 16,495,575,147.30 13,983,118,824.41

 Revenue from operations 11,950,648,697.76 20,093,016,433.92 16,495,575,147.30 13,983,118,824.41

II. total operating cost 9,881,589,647.15 15,378,088,197.74 10,707,025,117.01 8,433,256,810.04

 Of which: Operating cost 8,060,816,277.45 13,322,388,276.19 8,917,650,761.33 7,009,491,323.20

 Business tax and surcharges 252,854,313.02 358,865,818.69 373,878,953.36 114,486,123.64

 Selling expenses 634,712,727.49 798,957,047.76 787,384,519.93 755,521,354.49

 Administrative expenses 682,445,459.90 843,869,141.66 636,683,083.81 603,028,461.78

 Finance costs 250,760,869.29 76,591,700.81 –27,905,251.61 –12,273,681.45

 Asset impairments loss –22,583,787.37 19,333,050.19 –36,996,771.62

 Add: Gains from changes in 

   fair value (loss is 

   represented by “—”) 41,625.37 92,170.47

  Investment income 

   (loss is represented by “—”) 180,822,203.62 412,099,130.27 281,909,429.49 1,977,443.26

 Of which: Gains from investment 

   in associates and 

   joint ventures 21,789,129.46 30,994,885.59 26,534,261.38 363,755.17

  Gains from foreign currency 

   exchange (loss is 

   represented by “—”)

III. Profit from operations 
  (loss is represented by “—”) 2,249,881,254.23 5,127,027,366.45 6,070,501,085.15 5,551,931,628.10

 Add: Non-operating income 18,691,352.43 111,471,309.98 10,359,227.86 38,684,702.15

 Less: Non-operating expense 46,451,508.58 42,158,630.29 66,297,717.65 120,970,448.34

 Of which: Loss from disposal 

   of non-current assets 1,423,320.04 6,204,014.87 8,942,966.17 18,902,791.40
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

Iv. total profit 
  (total loss is represented by “—”) 2,222,121,098.08 5,196,340,046.14 6,014,562,595.36 5,469,645,881.91

 Less: Income tax expenses 275,193,515.92 704,524,489.79 878,696,474.57 861,698,185.75

v. net profit 
  (net loss is represented by “—”) 1,946,927,582.16 4,491,815,556.35 5,135,866,120.79 4,607,947,696.16

 Of which: Net profit of the acquiree 

   realised before the merger

 Net profit attributable to the owners 

  of the parent company

 Minority interests

vI. earnings per share:
 (I) Basic earnings per share

 (II) Diluted earnings per share

vII. other comprehensive income 104,400.00

vIII. total comprehensive income 1,946,927,582.16 4,491,815,556.35 5,135,970,520.79 4,607,947,696.16

 Total comprehensive income 

  attributable to the owners of 

  the parent company

 Total comprehensive 

  income attributable 

  to minority shareholders
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(3) Cash Flow Statement of the Parent Company for the Recent Three Years 

and One Period

 Unit: RMB

Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

I. cash flow from operating activities
 Cash received from sales of 

  goods and provision of services 15,302,651,660.21 31,878,887,202.22 19,134,032,522.86 16,602,888,518.86

 Tax rebates received

 Other cash received from 

  activities related to operation 50,877,346.28 137,227,586.81 80,793,920.61 31,334,649.44

 sub-total of cash inflows 
  from operating activities 15,353,529,006.49 32,016,114,789.03 19,214,826,443.47 16,634,223,168.30
 Cash paid for goods purchased 

  and service rendered 9,634,506,473.24 24,919,175,070.88 10,435,396,573.33 8,130,198,148.14

 Cash paid to and on behalf of employees 386,019,431.12 616,196,867.51 414,020,685.86 559,925,940.79

 Taxes paid 2,239,761,681.70 2,990,633,265.30 3,257,909,842.60 3,499,031,260.07

 Other cash paid for activities 

  relating to operation 208,403,445.95 475,432,803.66 182,983,933.04 251,144,033.45

 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from operating activities 12,468,691,032.01 29,001,438,007.35 14,290,311,034.83 12,440,299,382.45
 net cash flows from operating activities 2,884,837,974.48 3,014,676,781.68 4,924,515,408.64 4,193,923,785.84
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

II. cash flow from investment activities:
 Cash received from 

  disposal of investments 200,000,000.00 212,000,000.00 9,938,652.13 188,838,088.50

 Cash received from gains in investments 90,111,846.95 241,812,061.88 255,426,204.00 1,608,688.09

 Net cash received from disposal of 

  fixed assets, intangible assets and 

  other long-term assets 4,606,950.27 8,209,376.66 3,421,034.47 336,035,251.56

 Net cash received from disposal 

  of subsidiaries and other 

  operating entities

 Other cash received relating to 

  investment activities

 sub-total of cash inflows 
  from investment activities 294,718,797.22 462,021,438.54 268,785,890.60 526,482,028.15
 Cash paid for purchase 

  of fixed assets, intangible assets 

  and other long-term assets 1,531,961,582.86 1,235,779,082.10 1,277,074,557.42 628,051,069.31

 Cash paid for investment 6,001,234,805.09 5,173,543,713.54 1,619,350,000.00 1,323,229,768.00

 Net increase in pledged loans

 Net cash paid for acquiring 

  subsidiaries and other operating entities

 Other cash paid related to 

  investment activities

 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from investment activities 7,533,196,387.95 6,409,322,795.64 2,896,424,557.42 1,951,280,837.31
 net cash flow from investment activities –7,238,477,590.73 –5,947,301,357.10 –2,627,638,666.82 –1,424,798,809.16
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Items
January to 

september 2013
January to 

december 2012
January to 

december 2011
January to 

december 2010

III. cash flow from financing activities
 Proceeds received from investments 5,571,965,377.75
 Of which: Proceeds received by 
   subsidiaries from minority 
   shareholder’s investment
 Cash received from borrowings 100,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00 40,000,000.00
 Cash received from issue of bonds 2,492,500,000.00 1,000,000,000.00
 Cash received relating to 
  other financing activities
 sub-total of cash inflow 
  from financing activities 2,592,500,000.00 8,571,965,377.75 40,000,000.00
 Cash repayments of borrowing 44,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 1,687,250,000.00
 Cash payments for dividend 
  and profit distribution or 
  interest repayment 1,139,664,414.29 2,257,379,338.95 2,207,553,040.44 772,040,419.75
 Of which: Dividend and profit 
   paid by subsidiary to 
   minority shareholders
 Other cash paid relating to 
  financing activities 30,948,812.43 4,446,983.99 2,555,203.47
 sub-total of cash outflow 
  from financing activities 1,183,664,414.29 2,368,328,151.38 2,232,000,024.43 2,461,845,623.22
 net cash flow from financing activities 1,408,835,585.71 6,203,637,226.37 –2,192,000,024.43 –2,461,845,623.22

Iv. effect on cash and cash equivalents 
  due to changes in foreign 
  exchange rates

v. net increase in cash and 
  cash equivalents –2,944,804,030.54 3,271,012,650.95 104,876,717.39 307,279,353.46
 Add: Balance of cash and cash 
  equivalents at the beginning of 
  the period 5,543,553,470.15 2,272,540,819.20 2,167,664,101.81 1,860,384,748.35

vI. Balance of cash and cash equivalents at 
  the end of the period 2,598,749,439.61 5,543,553,470.15 2,272,540,819.20 2,167,664,101.81
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3.	 The	 Changes	 of	 the	 Scope	 of	 the	 Consolidated	 Statement	 for	 the	 Last	

Three	Years:

The scope of the Company’s consolidated statement in the last three years 

was in compliance with the rules of the Ministry of Finance and the relevant 

provisions of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

(1) The Changes of the Scope of the Consolidated Statements for year 2013 

and the Reasons Thereof

The Company had newly incorporated three more companies into the 

scope of the consolidated statements from the end of 2012 to the end of 

September 2013: the Company newly established Ulanqab Yitai Coal 

Sales Company Limited (烏蘭察布市伊泰煤炭銷售有限公司 ), Inner 

Mongolia Yitai Jungar Coal Transportation and Sales Company Limited 

(內蒙古伊泰准格爾煤炭運銷有限公司 ) and Yitai Yanqi (Beijing) 

International Trade Co., Ltd. (伊泰雁棲 (北京 )國際貿易有限公司 ) in 

2013, the results of which were consolidated in the period.

The followings are newly consolidated entities by the end of September 

2013:

Unit: RMB’000

name

net assets at 
the end of 

september 2013

net Profit as 
at the end of 

september 2013

Ulanqab Yitai Coal Sales Company Limited 48,926 –1,073

Inner Mongolia Yitai Jungar Coal Transportation 

 and Sales Company Limited 34,280 24,280

Yitai Yanqi (Beijing) International Trade Co., Ltd. 50,000
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(2) The Changes of the Scope of the Consolidated Statements for the year 

2012 and the Reasons Thereof

The Company had newly incorporated six more companies into the 

scope of the consolidated statements from the end of 2011 to the end 

of 2012, and had acquired Chengyi Mine, Dadi Mine (大地煤礦 ) and 

Baijialiang Mine from its parent company, Inner Mongolia Yitai Group 

Co., Ltd. (內蒙古伊泰集團有限公司 ). In June 2012, the Company 

acquired 73% equity interests of Inner Mongolia Yitai Baoshan Coal 

Co., Ltd. (內蒙古伊泰寶山煤炭有限公司 ) and 73% equity interests 

of Inner Mongolia Yitai Tongda Coal Co., Ltd. (內蒙古伊泰同達煤
炭有限責任公司 ), both of which are subsidiaries of Inner Mongolia 

Yitai Group Co., Ltd., forming the business combination involving 

the controlling rights under common control. The Company newly 

established Yitai Xinjiang Energy Co., Ltd. (伊泰新疆能源有限公司 ), 

Yitai Yili Mining Co., Ltd. (伊泰伊犁礦業有限公司 ), Yitai Energy 

(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. (伊泰能源 (上海 )有限公司 ) and Yitai Share (Hong 

Kong) Co., Ltd. (伊泰 (股份 )香港有限公司 ) in 2012, the results of 

which were consolidated in the period.

The followings are the newly consolidated entities for the year of 2012:

Unit: RMB’000

name
net assets at the 

end of 2012
net profit for 

2012

Inner Mongolia Yitai Baoshan Coal Co., Ltd. 327,967 401,205

Inner Mongolia Yitai Tongda Coal Co., Ltd. 414,896 523,862

Yitai Xinjiang Energy Co., Ltd. 280,936 –50

Yitai Yili Mining Co., Ltd. 50,000

Yitai Energy (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 54,615 4,615

Yitai Share (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. 19,958 1,112
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(3) The Changes of the Scope of the Consolidated Statements for the year 

2011 and the Reasons Thereof

The Company’s scope of the consolidated statements had no changes 

from the end of 2010 to the end of 2011.

(4) The Changes of the Scope of the Consolidated Statements for the year 

2010 and the Reasons Thereof

The Company had one newly incorporated company into the scope 

of consolidated statements by the end of 2010. The Company newly 

established Yitai Xinjiang Zhundong Energy Co., Ltd. in 2010, the 

results of which were consolidated in the period.

The following is the newly consolidated entity in 2010:

Unit: RMB’000

name
net assets at the 

end of 2010
net profit for 

2010

Yitai Xinjiang Zhundong Energy Co., Ltd. 100,000
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(II) Principal financial Indicators for the recent three years and one Period

1.	 Principal	Financial	Indicators	Based	on	Consolidated	Statements

Principal financial indicators
30 september 

2013
31 december 

2012
31 december 

2011
31 december 

2010

Current ratio 2.01 1.07 1.21 1.51

Quick ratio 1.45 0.91 0.94 1.28

Gearing ratio 0.45 0.47 0.38 0.41

Principal financial indicators

the third 
quarter of 

2013 year 2012 year 2011 year 2010

Interest coverage multiples 8.15 21.29 24.80 37.48

Receivables turnover (times) 5.50 9.63 13.90 11.57

Inventory turnover (times) 6.67 15.68 9.48 10.15

Payables turnover (times) 5.33 7.64 4.93 3.44

Basic earnings per share (Yuan) 0.94 4.30 3.75 3.45

Basic earnings per share after 

 non-recurring profit and loss (Yuan) 0.94 3.10 3.73 3.50

Weighted average return on 

 net assets (%) 13.43 31.08 37.05 44.53

Weighted average return on 

 net assets after non-recurring 

 profit and loss (%) 13.33 26.51 36.82 45.13
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(III) condensed financial Analysis by management of the company

1.	 Condensed	Financial	Analysis	Based	on	Consolidated	Statements

(1) Structure of Assets

Unit: RMB’000

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010
Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %

Cash and bank balances 5,687,336.49 12.81% 6,344,379.50 15.34% 3,555,775.43 11.89% 3,742,285.44 14.58%

Financial assets held-for-trading 2,931.62 0.01%

Bills receivable 19,476.80 0.04% 26,210.00 0.06% 43,154.28 0.14% 28,496.19 0.11%

Accounts receivable 1,600,544.45 3.60% 2,663,426.02 6.44% 708,276.11 2.37% 544,751.21 2.12%

Funds paid in advance 1,177,306.93 2.65% 825,006.35 1.99% 627,289.55 2.10% 333,274.91 1.30%

Other receivables 568,016.54 1.28% 439,999.40 1.06% 197,913.14 0.66% 108,682.33 0.42%

Inventories 1,847,481.11 4.16% 873,373.80 2.11% 676,715.61 2.26% 460,116.91 1.79%

total current assets 10,900,162.32 24.55% 11,172,395.07 27.01% 5,809,124.11 19.43% 5,220,538.60 20.34%
Long-term equity investment 4,195,840.24 9.45% 4,153,540.77 10.04% 3,223,616.43 10.78% 2,389,754.55 9.31%

Investment property 28,259.23 0.06% 31,381.90 0.08% 33,724.91 0.11% 36,067.92 0.14%

Fixed assets 17,955,003.39 40.43% 15,633,845.49 37.79% 15,352,416.41 51.34% 9,362,401.91 36.47%

Construction in progress 8,927,958.07 20.11% 7,963,101.46 19.25% 4,827,909.01 16.15% 8,071,328.61 31.44%

Construction materials 16,345.10 0.04% 6,106.64 0.01% 60,302.14 0.23%

Intangible assets 705,352.14 1.59% 728,775.55 1.76% 436,961.43 1.46% 448,059.40 1.75%

Long-term deferred expenses 844,682.89 1.90% 760,405.60 1.84% 116,089.69 0.39% 53,974.19 0.21%

Deferred income tax assets 831,501.04 1.87% 917,591.11 2.22% 101,316.55 0.34% 27,398.02 0.11%

total non-current assets 33,504,942.09 75.45% 30,194,748.51 72.99% 24,092,034.43 80.57% 20,449,286.73 79.66%
total assets 44,405,104.41 100% 41,367,143.58 100% 29,901,158.54 100% 25,669,825.33 100%
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Along with the continuous development of the Company’s business, 

the overall size of its assets is increasing continuously. As at 30 

September 2013, 31 December 2012, 31 December 2011 and 31 

December 2010, the Company’s total assets were RMB44,405,104,400, 

RMB41,367,143,600, RMB29,901,158,500 and RMB25,669,825,300 

respectively. The main reasons for the increase in its total assets for the 

last three years were the rapid development of the Company’s business 

and the continuous increase in the production and sales volume of 

coal in recent years. The Company’s assets structure is characterised 

by a larger proportion of non-current assets and a smaller proportion 

of current assets. As at 30 September 2013, 31 December 2012, 31 

December 2011 and 31 December 2010, the proportion of non-current 

assets to the total assets was 75.45%, 72.99%, 80.57%, and 79.66% 

respectively. The larger proportion of non-current assets was compatible 

with the business characteristics of the Company whose principal 

businesses are coal production, coal-related chemical, and whose assets 

are mainly mines, coal-related chemical construction and operation.
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(2) Structure of Liabilities

Unit: RMB’000

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010
Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion

Short term borrowings 164,000.00 0.83% 328,000.00 1.69% 868,000.00 7.69% 393,244.16 3.72%

Accounts payable 1,404,258.86 7.07% 2,000,469.89 10.30% 1,180,136.30 10.46% 1,004,590.24 9.50%

Funds received in advance 126,142.98 0.64% 384,029.54 1.98% 382,243.87 3.39% 319,453.16 3.02%

Staff remuneration payable 68,078.28 0.34% 204,687.34 1.05% 262,289.95 2.32% 210,680.25 1.99%

Taxes payable 128,771.28 0.65% –8,741.81 –0.04% 145,854.04 1.29% 398,369.24 3.77%

Interest payable 111,363.44 0.56% 22,271.61 0.11% 21,706.92 0.19% 20,587.67 0.19%

Dividend payable 1,000,000.00 5.04% 1,000,000.00 5.15%

Other payables 2,081,824.99 10.49% 5,209,553.11 26.81% 598,981.27 5.31% 592,833.87 5.60%

Non-current liabilities 

 due within one year 330,000.00 1.66% 1,254,419.00 6.46% 1,338,189.82 11.86% 525,352.28 4.97%

total current liabilities 5,414,439.83 27.27% 10,394,688.68 53.50% 4,797,402.16 42.51% 3,465,110.87 32.76%
Long term borrowings 10,821,615.58 54.51% 7,802,523.89 40.16% 6,100,594.09 54.06% 7,011,810.59 66.29%

Bonds payable 3,495,208.34 17.61% 1,001,295.55 5.15%

Long term payables 58,000.00 0.29% 58,000.00 0.30% 58,000.00 0.51% 58,000.00 0.55%

Projected liabilities 42,954.67 0.22% 43,578.61 0.22% 36,044.48 0.32% 34,420.00 0.33%

Other non-current liabilities 19,590.00 0.10% 128,189.00 0.66% 293,190.80 2.60% 8,150.00 0.08%

total non-current liabilities 14,437,368.59 72.73% 9,033,587.05 46.50% 6,487,829.36 57.49% 7,112,380.58 67.24%
total liabilities 19,851,808.42 100% 19,428,275.72 100% 11,285,231.52 100% 10,577,491.45 100%

Along with the rapid development of the Company in the last three 

years, the overall size of its liability is also increasing continuously. 

As at 30 September 2013, 31 December 2012, 31 December 2011 

and 31 December 2010, the Company’s total liabilities were 

RMB19,851,808,400, RMB19,428,275,700, RMB11,285,231,500 and 

RMB10,577,491,500, respectively. In particular, the amount of total 

liabilities increased by RMB707,740,000 or 6.69% by the end of 2011 

from the end of 2010; increased by RMB8,143,044,200 or 72.16% by 

the end of 2012 from the end of 2011. The reason for such significant 

increase was attributable to the Company’s acquisition of certain assets 

from its parent company, Inner Mongolia Yitai Group Co., Ltd. By the 

end of 30 September, total liabilities increased by RMB423,532,700 or 

2.18% from the end of 2012.
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(3) Cash Flow

Unit: RMB’000

Items

January to 
september 

2013 year 2012 year 2011 year 2010

Net cash flows from 

 operating activities 3,297,056.46 8,341,250.37 6,213,125.85 5,451,050.77

Net cash flow from 

 investment activities –7,079,990.73 –5,541,684.44 –3,940,497.85 –2,683,223.03

Net cash flow from 

 financing activities 3,126,190.72 –924,265.15 –2,443,903.36 –2,331,484.90

Net changes in cash 

 and cash equivalents –656,743.55 1,875,300.77 –171,275.37 436,342.84

The Company’s net cash flows from operating activities of 2012 

increased as compared with that of 2011, mainly attributable to the 

fact that the Company acquired certain assets and subsidiaries from 

its parent company. The Company’s net cash flows from operating 

activities of 2011 increased as compared with that of 2010, mainly 

attributable to the fact that the Company’s sales volume of coal 

increased. The net cash flows from investing activities for the last three 

years decreased continuously, mainly attributable to the fact that the 

scale of the Company had been expanding and it had a large number of 

projects under construction.
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(4) Solvency

Items

January to 
september 

2013 year 2012 year 2011 year 2010

Gearing ratio 44.71% 46.97% 37.74% 41.21%

Current ratio 2.01 1.07 1.21 1.51

Quick ratio 1.45 0.91 0.94 1.28

The current ratio and the quick ratio decreased by the end of 2011 from 

the end of 2010, mainly attributable to the fact that the amount of non-

current liabilities due within one year increased at the end of 2011. 

The figures decreased by the end of 2012 from the end of 2011, mainly 

attributable to the fact that the payment in respect of the portion of the 

assets and the equity interests of subsidiaries acquired from the parent 

company had not been settled. The figures then increased by the end 

of September 2013 from the end of 2012, mainly attributable to the 

fact that the Company paid the consideration in respect of the portion 

of the assets the equity interests of subsidiaries acquired from the 

parent company in 2013, while the inventory was large by the end of 

September 2013.
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(5) Profitability

Unit: RMB’000

Items

January to 
september 

2013 the year 2012 the year 2011 the year 2010

Revenue from operations 17,580,189.88 32,463,324.69 17,413,904.87 14,292,702.71

Operating cost 13,618,514.13 24,310,625.07 10,772,482.96 7,878,908.97

Total profit 4,051,895.14 8,718,317.05 6,791,961.23 6,311,819.03

Net profit 3,452,864.87 7,318,880.98 5,781,198.74 5,352,733.91

Net profit attributable to 

 the owners of the 

 parent company 3,059,883.28 6,621,880.77 5,495,898.66 5,051,376.54

The Company had realized a continuous increase in revenue from 

operation for the past three years, mainly attributable to the fact that 

its sales volume of coal increased year by year and the price of coal 

increased during the years of 2011 and 2010; notwithstanding that 

the price of coal decreased from the year of 2012, the sales volume 

of coal of that year increased substantially and a portion of assets 

and subsidiaries of the parent company were acquired that year. The 

Company has realized the continuous increase in profits for the past 

three years, with the main reason that its sales volume of coal increased 

year by year and the price of coal increased in the years of 2011 and 

2010; notwithstanding that the price of coal decreased from the year of 

2012, the sales volume of coal of that year increased substantially and a 

portion of assets and subsidiaries of the parent company were acquired 

in that year.
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2.	 Condensed	 Financial	 Analysis	 Based	 on	 Financial	 Statements	 of	 Parent	

Company

(1) Structure of Assets

Unit: RMB’000

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010
Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion

Cash and bank balances 2,625,958.06 9.74% 5,562,984.92 19.38% 2,289,617.21 13.00% 2,184,722.32 15.16%
Financial assets held-for-trading 2,931.62 0.02%
Bills receivable 11,176.80 0.04% 16,210.00 0.06% 32,000.00 0.18% 500.00 0.00%
Accounts receivable 1,274,524.86 4.73% 2,304,658.49 8.03% 637,444.67 3.62% 510,042.04 3.54%
Funds paid in advance 552,061.82 2.05% 520,213.14 1.81% 337,588.94 1.92% 344,150.04 2.39%
Interests receivable —
Dividends receivable 80,300.00 0.30% —
Other receivables 1,318,610.92 4.89% 2,524,212.22 8.79% 845,573.78 4.80% 833,083.37 5.78%
Inventories 403,168.73 1.50% 678,832.67 2.37% 541,597.73 3.08% 437,863.75 3.04%
Non-current assets due within 
 one year —
Other current assets —
total current assets 6,265,801.17 23.25% 11,607,111.43 40.44% 4,683,822.33 26.60% 4,313,293.15 29.94%
Available-for-sale financial assets —
Held-to-maturity investments —
Long-term receivables —
Long-term equity investment 11,904,253.06 44.17% 9,427,596.06 32.85% 8,040,075.95 45.65% 6,439,403.53 44.70%
Investment property 28,259.23 0.10% 31,381.90 0.11% 33,724.91 0.19% 36,067.92 0.25%
Fixed assets 3,664,710.16 13.60% 3,625,851.74 12.63% 3,339,477.89 18.96% 2,728,005.43 18.94%
Construction in progress 2,856,126.92 10.60% 2,141,625.37 7.46% 1,265,666.14 7.19% 703,590.40 4.88%
Construction materials
Disposals of fixed assets —
Intangible assets 348,382.23 1.29% 363,532.77 1.27% 146,828.32 0.83% 140,721.95 0.98%
Development expenditure —
Goodwill —
Long-term deferred expenses 745,665.69 2.77% 681,776.29 2.38% 98,492.48 0.56% 35,949.67 0.25%
Deferred income tax assets 739,652.20 2.74% 824,265.75 2.87% 3,425.94 0.02% 9,425.08 0.07%
Other non-current assets 400,000.00 1.48% —
total non-current assets 20,687,049.48 76.75% 17,096,029.87 59.56% 12,927,691.64 73.40% 10,093,163.97 70.06%
total assets 26,952,850.65 100.00% 28,703,141.30 100.00% 17,611,513.97 100.00% 14,406,457.12 100.00%

In the structure of assets, the long-term equity investment in its 

subordinate companies, fixed assets and the investments in the projects 

under construction are accounted for main part, and the long-term equity 

investment of the latest one period and three years were accounted for 

44.17%, 32.85% 45.65% and 44.70% respectively.
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(2) Structure of Liabilities

Unit: RMB’000

Items 30 september 2013 31 december 2012 31 december 2011 31 december 2010
Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion Amount Proportion

Short-term borrowings –

Financial liabilities held-for-trading –

Bills payable –

Accounts payable 794,952.46 8.57% 2,740,473.37 25.04% 638,683.04 34.28% 414,099.36 25.91%

Funds received in advance 119,548.17 1.29% 209,165.19 1.91% 328,904.40 17.65% 289,547.64 18.12%

Staff remuneration payable 48,625.22 0.52% 113,471.33 1.04% 157,846.24 8.47% 108,615.43 6.80%

Taxes payable –2,102.90 –0.02% –16,683.69 –0.15% 126,052.28 6.77% 337,926.97 21.15%

Interest payable 98,618.06 1.06% 3,871.47 0.04% 339.66 0.02% 254.27 0.02%

Dividend payable 1,000,000.00 10.78% –

Other payables 1,568,508.18 16.90% 4,790,269.23 43.77% 432,429.35 23.21% 288,362.20 18.05%

Non-current liabilities due 

 within one year 40,000.00 0.43% 44,000.00 0.40% 80,000.00 4.29% 20,000.00 1.25%

Other current liabilities – 0.00% – 0.00% – 0.00% 0.00 0.00%

total current liabilities 3,668,149.18 39.53% 7,884,566.90 72.05% 1,764,254.98 94.69% 1,458,805.87 91.29%
Long-term borrowings 2,096,000.00 22.59% 2,036,000.00 18.60% 80,000.00 4.29% 120,000.00 7.51%

Bonds payable 3,495,208.34 37.67% 1,001,295.55 9.15% – 0.00% 0.00 0.00%

Long-term payables –

Specific payables –

Projected liabilities 14,652.45 0.16% 15,400.12 0.14% 12,146.64 0.65% 11,042.40 0.69%

Deferred income tax liabilities –

Other non-current liabilities 5,465.00 0.06% 6,050.00 0.06% 6,830.00 0.37% 8,150.00 0.51%

total non-current liabilities 5,611,325.79 60.47% 3,058,745.67 27.95% 98,976.64 5.31% 139,192.40 8.71%
total liabilities 9,279,474.97 100.00% 10,943,312.57 100.00% 1,863,231.62 100.00% 1,597,998.27 100.00%

As in the stage of high-speed development for the past two years, the Company has fully 

utilized the financial leverage effect, with a large portion of bonds payable and long-term 

borrowings.
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(3) Cash flows

Unit: RMB’000

Item

the third 
quarter of 

2013 2012 2011 2010

Net cash flows from 

 operating activities 2,884.84 3,014.68 4,924.52 4,193.92

Net cash flows from 

 investing activities –7,238.48 –5,947.30 –2,627.64 –1,424.80

Net cash flows from 

 financing activities 1,408.84 6,203.64 –2,192.00 –2,461.85

Net movement on cash 

 and cash equivalents –2,944.80 3,271.01 104.88 307.28

As affected by the weak demand in the coal market for the past two 

years, net cash flow from operating activities in respect of coal, the 

major business, decrease relatively; while investment in fixed assets and 

the ratio of investment in subsidiaries increase year by year.
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(4) Debt coverage

major financial indicator

As at 30 
september 

2013

As at 31 
december 

2012

As at 31 
december 

2011

As at 31 
december 

2010

Liquidity ratio 1.71 1.47 2.65 2.96

Quick ratio 1.45 1.32 2.16 2.42

Asset to liability ratio 34.43% 38.13% 10.58% 11.09%

As at 30 September 2013, 31 December 2012, 31 December 2011 and 

31 December 2010, the liquidity ratio of the Parent Company was 

1.71, 1.47, 2.65 and 2.96, respectively. As at 30 September 2013, 31 

December 2012, 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010, the quick 

ratio of the Parent Company was 1.45, 1.32, 2.16 and 2.42, respectively.

As at 30 September 2013, 31 December 2012, 31 December 2011 and 

31 December 2010, the asset to liability ratio of the Parent Company 

was 34.43%, 38.13%, 10.58% and 11.09%, respectively. Since 2012, the 

asset to liability ratio of the Parent Company increase rapidly, mainly 

due to the Company’s issuance of bonds in 2012 and 2013. However, 

as the asset to liability ratio for the past three years and the first tranche 

issuance remained at a relatively low level as a whole, thus ensure the 

debt coverage of the Company.

3.	 Sustainability	of	profitability

As the largest local coal enterprise in Inner Mongolia, the Company 

remarkably enhanced its overall competitiveness by boosting its size, growth 

quality and efficiency, optimizing industrial structure and enhancing financial 

strength after years of development.
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The Company has abundant coal reserves, superior mining conditions, 

advanced mining technology and sustained opportunities for integration 

of internal and external resources, which greatly supports the Company 

to further enhance coal resources reserves and production scale, enables 

the Company to have competitive advantages over its peers, and helps the 

Company seize significant opportunities arising from the transformation and 

development of the coal industry to accelerate its organic growth.

The Company possesses a sound ancillary railway and highway network, 

which create a low-cost and high-efficient operating condition for the 

transportation and sales of the Company’s coal products, standing as 

significant competitive advantages in the industry. Meanwhile, the Company 

has also forged stable, long-term, and friendly strategic partnerships with a 

number of power and metallurgy consumers with an eye to mutual benefits 

and win-win scenarios, ensuring the smooth sales of the Company’s 

products.

The Company has the world-leading coal-to-oil production technologies, 

develops the coal-to-oil production operations with an active stance and 

contributes a lot to the clean and efficient utilization of coal, extends the 

Company’s coal industrial chain, increases added value to the coal products 

and enhances its core competitiveness, all of which efficiently guarantee the 

sustainable development of the Company.
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4.	 Future	development	strategies	of	the	Company

First, we will take advantage of the government’s move to accelerate 

consolidation of coal resources and close obsolete capacity to integrate 

internal and external resources, expand production scales and supporting 

systems and enhance the Company’s core competitiveness and market 

position.

Second, we will further expand and upgrade the comprehensive transport 

network to further enhance our ability in coal outwards transport. The 

Company will continue to maintain our investment in railways, construct 

and perfect existing railway projects, better and improve the delivery 

ability of transport stations, and create good internal transport conditions 

for connection with national railways to enable the Company’s annual 

comprehensive exportation of coal to surpass 100 million tonnes.

Third, we will develop coal-related chemical operations, improve added 

value of products and extend the coal industry chain. The Company will 

enhance coal processing and washing processes to supply customers with 

high-quality coal products.

Fourth, we will do great efforts to continue to improve the production 

safety mechanism and perform environmental social responsibilities. Safety 

is always our top priority. The Company will continue to adhere to the 

principle of “safety-foremost with prevention-oriented and comprehensive 

treatment”, effectively prevent accidents, strengthen relevant efforts and 

management and promote building of a vocational health system to further 

improve the level of production safety.

vI. use of Proceeds from the IssuAnce

Proceeds from the issuance are proposed to be used in repayment of loans from 

financial institutions, supplement to working capital and projects investment. Specific 

use of proceeds is subject to the determination of the Board as authorized by the 

general meeting or the persons as authorized by the Board pursuant to the capital 

demand of the Company within the scope as aforementioned.
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v. other sIgnIfIcAnt events

(I) external guarantees

As at 30 September 2013, guarantees of the Company for enterprises other than 

its subsidiaries:

Unit: RMB

Guarantees	for	investees

the guaranteed guanrantor
Amount of 
guarantee 

(Unit: RMB)

Ordos Tiandi Huarun 

 Mine Equipment Co., Ltd.

 (鄂爾多斯市天地華潤
 煤礦裝備有限責任公司 )

Inner Mongolia Yitai Coal Co., 

Ltd.

12,688,000.00

Avic Liming Jinhuaji 

 Petrochemical Equipments 

 (Inner Mogalia) Co., Ltd.

 (中航黎明錦化機石化
 裝備（內蒙古）有限公司 )

Inner Mongolia Yitai Coal-to-

Oil Co., Ltd.

12,928,500.00
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As at 30 September 2013, guarantees for its subsidiaries by the Company are set 

out below:

Unit: RMB

Guarantees	for	controlled	subsidiaries

the guaranteed guanrantor
Amount of 
guarantee 

(Unit: RMB)

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Zhundong Railway Co., Ltd.

 （內蒙古伊泰准東鐵路
 有限責任公司）

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

2,357,310,982.61

Inner Mongolia YItai Huzhun 

 Railway Co., Ltd.

 （內蒙古伊泰呼准鐵路
 有限公司）

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

1,296,902,886.16

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal-to-Oil Co., Ltd.

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

1,344,000,000.00

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Jingyue Suancigou 

 Mining Co., Ltd. 

 (內蒙古伊泰京粵酸刺溝
 礦業有限責任公司 )

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

369,200,000.00

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Chemical Co., Ltd.

 （內蒙古伊泰化工
 有限責任公司）

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

10,735,000.00

Yitai Xinjiang Energy 

 Co., Ltd.

 （伊泰新疆能源有限公司）

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

1,091,420,000.00

Yitai Yili Energy Co., Ltd. 

 （伊泰伊犁能源
 有限責任公司）

Inner Mongolia Yitai 

 Coal Co., Ltd.

1,091,420,000.00
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(II) material outstanding proceedings and arbitration

As at 30 September 2013, the Company has no outstanding or pending 

proceedings and arbitration.

By order of the Board

Inner mongolia yitai coal co., ltd.
Zhang donghai

Chairman

Inner Mongolia, the PRC, 14 November 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are  

Mr. Zhang Donghai, Mr. Liu Chunlin, Mr. Ge Yaoyong, Mr. Zhang Dongsheng,  

Mr. Kang Zhi, Mr. Zhang Xinrong and Mr. Lv Guiliang; and the independent non-executive 

Directors are Mr. Yu Youguang, Mr. Lian Junhai, Ms. Song Jianzhong and Mr. Tam Kwok 

Ming, Banny.

* For identification only


